
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 16 November 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 The members of the Committee are asked to consider whether they 

have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of that interest.  
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September and 3 

November, 2009. 
 
(The minutes of 17 September are attached, the minutes of 3 
November will follow). 
 

3. YOUNG PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
4. THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2008-2013 

ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 29 - 176) 
 
5. PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2009/10  
 

Public Document Pack



 The Second Quarter Performance Report on activities relevant to 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
available to view in the web library and a presentation will be made by 
David Armstrong, Head of Planning and Resources. 
 

6. SPECIAL SCHOOL DEVELOPMENTS  
 
 Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and Inclusion, will give a 

verbal report on this item. 
 

7. YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (Pages 177 
- 184) 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October, 2009 are submitted 

for the Committee’s information. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 185 - 192) 
 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����
[...]
	
��,-#� !#�$	 &%$�#$'	 �.-%!#$8	 -��#�;	 +�	 .�$&#-"��	  �	 !��	 !�-��	 , -!8	
�,�2��,�-��$�*	;#!�	��,%!#��	;��-�	 -�G%#-��	 $�	 	.�1�,!��	"�"+�-	�&	 !��	
��""#!!��	+�	#$�#!��	!�	H�#$	!��	, $��/�
�

�:� ������	��
��
���	�01���������		
�
�������������,�����������(���,����������������������"���������
���������:�����
��� &��	� ����
� 1���� ���������4� ���� ��"���������� ���� ����������� �� ������� �,�
������
�������������������0,��������������������(��������,����1��(����������
�
�-#" -8	
	
����,�����	���������
�
;�)�������������	�������
�
'������������
�
/����1��>���	�=���������+�����/������(��������
0)���������&������������
.�����������	�������
�
��.�$� -8	
�
0���������(��������
�
*������'�������������,���D�	��
�����	���(��������,���'�����
�
��������	�	�� !	!��	"#$%!��	+�	$�!��/	
�

Page 6



��� 
�������	������	��	�����
����	1	�����
���	�:�������	I?7*777		
�
����%���������,���������7����)������������������������1��������������������������
�
��� ����������� 1���� ���� ������������� �,� ���� �������
� �,� ������ ���������� 1�����
����(�������������	����������������	�����%���������,���������7����)�����1������������
�������������������,���������������������������������,������������4�
�
������>��������
�������,�������������������@��������
�����������������������,����
�������������3�������������3���������,����������3�������������������������������4�
�
��������	�	�� !	!��	-�,�-!	+�	$�!��/	
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



    

.   This is 100% recycled paper   

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    
18 NOVEMBER 2009  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 
YOUNG PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the scale of young peoples’ involvement in 

community safety issues, ranging from criminal activity to issues of anti social behaviour 
and the interventions available across Wirral to prevent their involvement in this type of 
behaviour.  The structure of the report will be built around the following headings: 

• The profiles of victims and perpetrators of crime and anti social behaviour.   

• The forms and scale of enforcement action being taken against young 
people.   

• The support which is available to young people and their parents prior to, 
and once within, the criminal justice system.   

• The range of initiatives in place to prevent young people from becoming 
involved in community safety issues. 

 
The report will also encompass some elements of risk taking behaviour in which young 
people engage, but by no means all aspects. 
 
This report also contains a series of conclusions drawn from analysis of the data 
surrounding young people and community safety and these are included at the end of 
this report. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 There are a number of facts which we should be clear about from the outset. 
 

• This report contains many facts and figures but does not claim to present a 
complete picture as it deals only with information reported to, and collated by, 
statutory agencies. 

 

• The term young people that will be used throughout this report relates to young 
people within the age range 10 – 18 years.  . 
 

• The number of young people on Wirral is 35,916 and only a small percentage 
of that population are engaged in criminal or anti social behaviour. 

 

• Responses in the form of prevention, enforcement and support to young 
people, behaving criminally or in an anti social manner, and their families, 
stretches beyond the remit of any single agency on Wirral to deliver.  This fact 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



    

.   This is 100% recycled paper   

is also reflected within the number of strategies, performance indicators and 
targets addressing this issue which are included as an appendix to this report. 

 
 
3.0 YOUNG PEOPLE AS VICTIMS OF CRIME ON WIRRAL 

 
On Wirral in terms of crime vo
[...]
heir area 
NI 27 People who agree that the police and local councils seek their views on anti-social 
behaviour and crime in their area 
NI 41 Percentage of people who perceive people being drunk or rowdy in public places to be a 
problem in their local area. 
NI 33a Number of primary fires per 10,000 population  
NI 33b Number of secondary deliberate fires per 10,000 population 
Local Indicator number 4206 – Reduce the level of anti social behaviour. 
 

Youth Offending Service Plan 
NI 10 Rate of proven re-offending by young offenders aged 10-17 
NI 45 Young offenders - engagement in suitable education, training and employment. 
NI 46 Young offenders access to suitable accommodation 
NI 111 First time entrants into the YJS aged 10 - 17 
 

Children and Young Peoples Plan 
NI 69 Children who have experienced school bullying 
NI 70 105 School age assessment 
NI 114 Rate of permanent exclusions from school 
NI 115 Substance misuse by young people 
NI 116 The proportion of Children in Poverty 
NI 117 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET) 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16TH 

NOVEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2008-2013 ANNUAL REPORT   

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

This report outlines the production of the Children and Young People’s Plan Annual 
Report. 

 
1. Background         
 
1.1 The Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is a statutory document developed by 

the Local Authority and its partners (Section 17 of the Children Act 2004). It is an 
overarching strategic plan for all organisations providing services for the children and 
young people of Wirral.  The CYPP must be reviewed each year.  

 
1.2 In April 2008 Wirral published its three year CYPP 2008-2011. The plan covers all the 

services for children and young people in the Borough and brings together all the 
strategic and operational plans to improve their lives and enable them to achieve their 
potential. It covers every aspect of children and young people’s lives from before birth 
to their 19th birthday and beyond that if they have a disability or have been in care. 

 
1.3 The CYPP annual review was carried out by multi-agency strategic groups linked to 

the five Every Child Matters Outcomes. The groups consist of representatives from all 
agencies working with children and young people in Wirral. In addition, consultation 
was carried out with a range of children and young people. A range of information and 
performance data was reviewed and through needs analysis identified emerging areas 
for focusing activity around priority areas.  

 
1.4 The annual report is both a review of progress in the first year of the CYPP (2008/09) 

and an opportunity to refresh the priorities in order to be responsive to national and 
local change. The report is produced in two sections. Part 1 is an overview report and 
Part 2 is a detailed delivery plan outlining progress in year one and how refreshed 
priorities for the next two years will be delivered. 

 
1.5 A comprehensive equality impact assessment has been carried out with this plan 

review. The outcome of the comprehensive equality impact assessment highlights 
how the implementation of the children and young peoples plan will have a significant 
impact on improving equality of opportunity for children and young people. The 
complete list of potential negative impacts has been developed into an equality action 
plan. The progress of the implementation of the action plan will be monitored by Wirral 
Children’s Trust Executive and the activities will be actioned by the strategy groups. 

 
 
2. Financial Implications 
  
 There are none arising from this report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



3. Staffing Implications 
 
  There are none arising from this report. 

 
4. Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
The equality impact assessment highlights how the implementation of the CYPP will 
have a significant impact on improving equality of opportunity for children and young 
people. 

  
5. Community Safety Implications 
 

The implementation of the CYPP in particular the Staying Safe section will have 
impact on improving the safety of children and young people.  

 
6. Local Agenda 21 Implications 
 

There are none arising from this report. 
 
7. Planning Implications 
  
 There are none arising from this report. 
 
8. Anti-poverty Implications 
  

The implementation of the CYPP will have impact on improving outcomes for children, 
young people and families which are related to the impact of poverty. 

 
9. Social Inclusion Implications 
 

The implementation of the CYPP will have a significant impact on improving social 
inclusion and quality of opportunity for children, young people and families. 

 
10. Local Member Support Implications 
  
 There are none arising from this report.  
 
11. Background Papers 
 
11.1 Children and Young People’s Plan Year 1 Annual Report – Part 1 Overview 
11.2 Children and Young People’s Plan Year 1 Annual Report – Part 2 Delivery Plan 
11.3 Children and Young People’s Plan Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1) That the Committee note the Children and Young People’s Plan Annual Review. 
 
 
 
Howard Cooper   
Director of Children’s Services  
 

Page 30



children and young people’s plan 2008 - 2011
2008 - 2009 annual report - part 1 overview

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Five Every Child Matters Outcome Areas

1. Being healthy 20

2. Staying safe 22

3. Enjoying and achieving 24

4. Making a positive contribution 26

5. Social and economic wellbeing 32

Annual review of progress against priorities 2008/09 34

Refreshed priorities 36

Vision 2

Introduction 4 

Children’s Services 7

Safeguarding 8

Integration of services 10

Integrated processes 12

Resources 14

Performance Management 16

Equality and Diversity 18

contents

P
a

g
e
 3

2



“Our vision is to enable Wirral’s children,

young people and families to access

services quickly in order to be secure,

healthy, have fun and achieve their full

potential.”Councillor Phil Davies

Cabinet Member for

Children’s Services & Lifelong

Learning

Chair of Wirral Children’s

Trust Board

Children and young people are society’s future and with them rest our hopes and aspirations.  Supporting their interests and

welfare is paramount.  Our most important principle is that we will secure an active partnership of parents, carers and

services, working together to deliver the best outcomes for all our children and young people and thus enabling them to fulfil

their potential.

Howard Cooper

Director of Children's

Services, Children and Young

People’s Department

2

vision for children and young people

P
a
g
e
 3

3



3

P
a

g
e
 3

4



introduction

4

The plan covers all the services for children and young people in

the borough and brings together all the strategic and

operational plans we have to improve their lives and enable

them to achieve their potential. It covers every aspect of

children and young people’s lives from before birth to their 19th

birthday and beyond that if they have a disability or have been

in care.

Wirral is home to almost 78, 000 children and young people

aged 0-19.  Wirral is a good place to grow up and most children

and young people will fulfil the aspirations that we and their

parents and carers have for them. 

However there are disparities in Wirral related to economic and

social wellbeing and some children and young people

experience real disadvantage and hardship. Figure 1 illustrates

some of the differences in outcomes for children and young

people living in different Wirral districts.

Wirral Children’s Trust aims to make sure that all children are

safe, healthy, enjoy life, can achieve to their full potential and

are prepared for adult life and work. Thorough needs

assessment ensures the work of partners is focused on those

areas that are the most urgent to address, and we continue to

take every opportunity to work with disadvantaged children and

to find ways to improve their life chances.

Through our multi-agency strategic groups all agencies working

with children and young people in Wirral have contributed to

this review. The views of service users contribute to a

continuous assessment of our services. Consultation with a

range of children and young people has been carried out to find

out their views on our success in achieving our aims and what

should be our priority areas for the future. We have reviewed

our information and performance data and through needs

analysis identified emerging areas for focusing activity around

our priority areas. 

We have been working hard to make progress in achieving the

targets we set out in our plan to deliver continuous

improvement for our children, young people and families.  We

are only one year into the plan and we know we still have much

to do, however through strong partnership working we can rise

to the challenges presented. 

In April 2008 Wirral published

its three year Children and

Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2008

– 2011, an overarching strategic

plan for all organisations

providing services for the

children and young people of

Wirral.  

P
a
g
e
 3

5



This Annual Report is both a review of our progress in the first

year of our CYPP 2008/09 and an opportunity to refresh the

priorities in order to be responsive to national and local change.

This document is Part 1 of our Annual Report. If you would like

to find out more about our progress in year one and how we will

deliver our refreshed priorities for the next two years detailed

information is published in Part 2 of this Annual Report. 

“Wirral Children’s Trust aims to

make sure that all children are safe,

healthy, enjoy life, can achieve to

their full potential and are prepared

for adult life and w
[...]
egic Partnership Board (LSP). The LSP will ensure that we

are held to account as a partnership and that the support of all

partners is available to achieve the progress we have agreed to

be necessary. Performance is also reported on a quarterly basis to

Wirral Council Cabinet. One of the five strategic objectives in the

Council’s Corporate Plan is “to raise the aspirations of young

people”.

The Director of Children’s Services reports to each meeting of

the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee

where quarterly performance management is reported. In 2008/09

the Committee has also carried out an in depth studies on Youth

Outreach reported in November 2008 the recommendations are

integrated into the 2009/10 review of youth support. The report on

literacy levels at Key Stage 2 will be reported in September 2009.

Our progress against the priorities in this plan will also be

challenged by our regulators through the Comprehensive Area

Assessment including Ofsted, and by the Government Office for

the North West. Findings from the Audit Commission performance

management review due in 2009/10 will be reviewed to further

improve processes across the partnership.

Multi-agency strategy groups

have been established to deal

with each ECM outcome area

and three cross cutting groups

support this structure to oversee

the strategies for looked after

children and for children with

learning difficulties and

disabilities.

16

P
a
g
e
 4

7



P
a

g
e
 4

8



equality and diversity
A comprehensive equality impact assessment has been carried

out with this plan review. This approach ensures that children’s

services meet the requirements under all of the six strands of

the equality standard of: race, disability, gender, sexuality, age

and religion.

The five Every Child Matters strategy groups undertook

assessment of their areas. This involved managers from all

agencies and professions who work with children and young

people across Wirral. Workshops evaluated positive and negative

impacts on the six equality groups for each of the priority

outcomes from the plan and drew upon consultation

information from service users to inform the process. A group of

young people, representing the different equality strands,

undertook their own equality impact assessment which was

included in the overall equality impact assessment. 

The outcome of the comprehensive equality impact assessment

highlighted how the implementation of the children and young

peoples plan will have a significant impact on improving equality

of opportunity for children and young people including:

• The targeting of traditionally excluded groups such as youth 

offenders, children in care, care leavers, children and young 

people with learning difficulties and disabilities, young 

people not in education, employment or training (NEET), 

teenage parents (particularly fathers).

• Services such as Children’s Centres, play facilities, extended 

services in schools specifically promoting inclusion, creating 

community cohesion and removing barriers to participation.  

• The strategies to tackle offending and anti-social behaviour of

young people, assisting in reducing hate crime, harassment 

and discrimination against all the equality groups and 

creating greater understanding amongst young people 

through the restorative justice process.  These strategies will 

also create a more positive image of young people which will 

assist in reducing fear amongst older people.

• Initiatives to support parents, such as children’s centres, play 

opportunities, and extended schools improving job 

opportunities and careers for both men and women.

• A general focus in the plan on engaging with families in areas

of poverty and deprivation and providing services in these 

areas.

Wirral Children’s Trust has a

commitment to ensuring that in

relation to the equalities agenda

any barriers to services are

removed and diversity i
[...]

ty
 b

e
c
o

m
e

 b
e
tt
e
r 

ro
le

 m
o
d
e
ls

 t
o

 t
h
e

 
y
o
u

n
g

e
r 

g
e

n
e

ra
ti
o

n
 o

f 
to

d
a

y
 

T
ra

n
s
g

e
n
d

e
re

d
 p

e
o

p
le

 
Y

e
s
 

 

a
n

d
 a

c
h

ie
v
in

g
 t
h

e
ir

 p
o

te
n

ti
a
l.
 

B
la

c
k
 &

 R
a
c
ia

l 
M

in
o
ri
ty

 
P

e
o
p
le

 
Y

e
s
 i
t 
c
o

u
ld

 o
ff
e

r 
s
u
p
p

o
rt

. 
 

R
e

d
u

c
e

 n
u

m
b
e

rs
 o

f 
1

6
-1

8
 

v
u

ln
e

ra
b

le
 y

o
u

n
g

 p
e
o

p
le

 
N

E
E

T
 i
n

 l
in

e
 w

it
h

 L
A

A
 t

a
rg

e
ts

 
a
n

d
 t
h
e

 P
S

A
 2

0
1

0
 t
ra

je
c
to

ry
. 

D
is

a
b

le
d

, 
L

e
s
b

ia
n

, 
G

a
y
 

&
 B

is
e

x
u
a

l,
 W

o
m

e
n

, 
M

e
n

,
T

ra
n

s
g

e
n
d

e
r 

p
e

o
p

le
, 

B
la

c
k
 &

 R
a
c
ia

l 
M

in
o

ri
ty

 
P

e
o
p
le

 

N
o

 c
o

m
m

e
n

ts
 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

te
 t
o

 t
h

e
 r

e
d
u

c
ti
o
n

 i
n

 
le

v
e
ls

 o
f 
c
h
ild

 p
o

v
e

rt
y
 a

n
d

 
m

in
im

is
e

 t
h
e

 n
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

c
h

ild
re

n
 a

n
d

 y
o

u
n

g
 p

e
o
p

le
 

liv
in

g
 i
n

 p
o
o

r 
h

o
u

s
in

g
. 

D
is

a
b

le
d

, 
L

e
s
b

ia
n

, 
G

a
y
 

&
 B

is
e

x
u
a

l,
 W

o
m

e
n

, 
M

e
n

, 
T

ra
n

s
g

e
n

d
e

r,
 

B
la

c
k
 &

 R
a
c
ia

l 
M

in
o

ri
ty

 
P

e
o
p
le

 
N

o
 c

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 

Page 176



Youth and Play Service Advisory Committee 
Thursday 27th October 2009 

Room 3, Town Hall, Wallasey 
 
 
 

Present 
Chair Cllr. T. Harney 
Councillors Cllr. S. Clarke, MBE 

Cllr. C. Meaden 
Cllr. C. Povall 

Council Officers Lindsay Davidson, (Acting Head of Youth & Play 
Service) 
Terry Hall (Deputy Head, Field Support)  
Steve Chan (Deputy Head, Play).  
John Davies (Acting Deputy Head, Youth) 
Debbie McCabe (Senior Youth Worker – 
Engagement) 
Sue Aubusson (“TeenWirral” Website) 

Executive Youth Board Ellis Palmer 
Trefor Parr 
Rebecca McCartney 
Steph Lockwood 

Apologies  
 Cllr. K. Hayes 

Cllr. S. Quinn 
Peter Edmondson (Head of Participation and 
Inclusion Branch) 

 
[...]
 Plan Appendix - Part 1
	CYP Plan Appendix - Part 2
	CYP Plan Appendix - EIA

	7 Youth and Play Service Advisory Committee
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 16 November 2009 

 
 
Present: Councillor S Clarke (Chair) 
 
 Councillors F Doyle 

T Harney 
K Hayes 
P Hayes 

C Povall 
T Smith 
A Taylor 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors A Jones (for JF George) 
JJ Salter (for WW Smith)  
 

Co-opted:  Mr M Clarke 
Mrs M Liddy 

Mrs J Owens  

 
38 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 

WHIP  
 
The Members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of such interest. Members were reminded that they should 
also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, whether they were subject to a party whip in connection with the item to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Harney declared a personal interest in minute 44 (Special School 
Developments) by virtue of him being Chair of Governors at The Lyndale School. 
 

39 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Maureen Cain, Parent Governor 
representative, had resigned her position as co-opted member on the Committee due 
to family commitments and the Committee recorded its thanks. 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 September and 3 
November, 2009. 
 
A Member suggested the need for clarity on the issue of the proposed academies in 
Birkenhead (minute 37 (3/11/09) refers).  
 
The Chair remarked that future meetings should be organised so that a clear 
distinction was made between where Committee members were seated and 



members of the public and that the Chair should always be provided with a 
microphone. 
 
Responding to comments made in a motion by Councillor Smith, which was then 
withdrawn, Vicki Shaw, Group Solicitor, Department of Law, HR and Asset 
Management, advised the Committee that the minutes of the Call-in meeting on 3 
November, including both the resolution and the alternative motion which fell, would 
be referred to Cabinet on 26 November. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September and 3 
November, be approved as a correct record. 
 

41 YOUNG PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Director of Regeneration submitted a report on the scale of young people’s 
involvement in community safety issues, ranging from criminal activity to issues of 
anti social behaviour and the interventions available across Wirral to prevent their 
involvement in this type of behaviour. 
 
Steve McGilvray, Community Safety Co-ordinator, introduced the report which gave 
details on the following: 
 

• The profiles of victims and perpetrators of crime and anti social behaviour.   
• The forms and scale of enforcement action being taken against young people.   
• The support which was available to young people and their parents prior to, 

and once within, the criminal justice system.   
• The range of initiatives in place to prevent young people from becoming 

involved in community safety issues. 
 
Steve McGilvray responded to comments from Members and informed the 
Committee that there was a temporal analysis of statistics undertaken and 
interventions were now carried out at times of greatest demand, traditionally on a 
Friday and Saturday evening. He agreed that the numbers of interventions were 
breeding confidence in the reporting of incidents. In respect of truancy figures, 
analysis was being undertaken on patterns amongst schools and individuals.  
 
He elaborated on the work of the Family Intervention Programme and the funding this 
attracted. The Director commented that the Authority had been invited to bid for more 
funding to enable work to be carried out with social housing providers. 
 
Members commented that the use of Section 30 dispersal orders could have a ‘knock 
on’ effect in adjoining areas and that they could also have a downside in their effect 
on household insurance premiums.  
 
A Member commented on the need for more analysis of the correlation between 
those young people arrested for alcohol misuse and those young people with a 
‘statement’ or with ADHD and that statistics should be circulated to Area Forums. 
 
The Director remarked that he did want to look at providing statistical data at a ward 
level and an Area Forum level. 
 



Resolved – That the report be noted and that the issue of young people and 
community safety be agreed as a topic for a scrutiny review possibly jointly 
with the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

42 THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2008-2013 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted the Children and Young People’s Plan 
Annual Report. The Plan covered all the services for children and young people in 
the Borough and brought together all the strategic and operational plans to improve 
their lives and enable them to achieve their potential. It covered every aspect of 
children and young people’s lives from before birth to their 19th birthday and beyond 
that if they had a disability or had been in care. 
 
The CYPP annual review was carried out by multi-agency strategic groups linked to 
the five Every Child Matters Outcomes. The groups consisted of representatives from 
all agencies working with children and young people in Wirral. In addition, 
consultation was carried out with a range of children and young people.  
 
The annual report was both a review of progress in the first year of the CYPP 
(2008/09) and an opportunity to refresh the priorities in order to be responsive to 
national and local change. The report had been produced in two sections, Part 1 
being an overview report and Part 2 a detailed delivery plan outlining progress in 
year one and how refreshed priorities for the next two years would be delivered. A 
comprehensive equality impact assessment had been carried out with the plan 
review, the outcome of which highlighted how the implementation of the CYPP would 
have a significant impact on improving equality of opportunity for children and young 
people. 
 
Responding to comments from the Committee, the Director reported that it took time 
for people’s perceptions to change with regard to the integration of services and 
people did not necessarily see the inter-relationship that Children’s Services had with 
other services such as the health service, although improvements in perceptions had 
occurred over the last three to four years. 
 
In respect of external providers delivering health advice in schools, the Director 
agreed on the need to acknowledge the teachings of faith schools and that parents, 
as co-educators, needed to be drawn in to the process. The relationship with both 
churches, although complicated at times, was valued by the Department. 
 
Resolved - That the Children and Young People’s Plan Annual Review be 
noted. 
 

43 PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2009/10  
 
David Armstrong, Head of Planning and Resources, gave a presentation and 
submitted an overview of progress made against the indicators for 2009/2010 in the 
second quarter and key projects which were relevant to the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
He gave details of what was working well, including:  
 



• This year’s GCSE and A-level results had shown that Wirral students had, 
once again, performed better than ever – achieving results way above the 
national average 

• Aimed at 14-19 year olds, a brand new way of learning was underway in 
Wirral with the introduction of the new Diploma qualifications. 

• Wirral Council had helped to pioneer an innovative new scheme, which had 
seen 117 new apprentice positions created in local companies. 

• 85.7% of children adopted had been placed within 12 months of the decision 
being made. 

• Targets achieved at quarter two for the stability of placements of looked after 
children. 

• Up to 15,000 five - 14 year olds in Wirral would benefit from the launch of a 
‘Play in the Peninsula’ programme, enabling children of all abilities and 
backgrounds to get together and have fun. 

• A campaign aimed at lowering teenage pregnancy rates had been launched 
in Wirral with the aim of educating young people about contraception and 
lifestyle choices. 

• Working in partnership with NHS Wirral, Wirral Council was leading a new 
national initiative, ‘Aiming Higher for Disabled Children’ to help disabled 
children and their families get the support they needed to live ordinary lives. 

 
In his presentation David Armstrong also referred to key performance issues and key 
risks, including an increase in the number of safeguarding children referrals following 
the ‘baby Peter’ case. The Council had responded by allocating additional resources 
as part of the 2009/10 budget. He also referred to the number of children in 
residential placements, and outlined the reasons as to how they had reduced from 58 
at the end of August to 51 by the end of October.  
 
In respect of the financial position, the projected deficit stood at £1.4m as at 31 
October, down from £3m at the end of August, following action to reduce costs, 
including £300,000 slippage on Sure Start. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, both David Armstrong and the Director 
explained how the slippage on Sure Start had arisen and also elaborated on the 
success of the apprenticeship scheme. The Director also referred to the numbers of 
16 – 24 year olds who were unemployed on Wirral, which in this quarter had gone 
down by 0.4%, which was contrary to the position in the rest of the country. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 

44 SPECIAL SCHOOL DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and Inclusion gave a presentation on 
improving special school provision in Wirral.  
 
Wirral currently maintained 12 special schools, many of which were now past their 
best in terms of building fabric and capacity to provide the best education for children 
and young people. A review of the provision had begun approximately 3 years ago 
with a focus on the Complex Learning Difficulty (CLD) sector. This had now 
broadened into the moderate and specific learning difficulties’ sector.  
 



Within the CLD sector there were 3 primary schools – Elleray Park, Stanley and The 
Lyndale and 2 secondary schools – Foxfield and Meadowside. Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 23 April, 2009 (minute 467 refers) had agreed to the replacement of 
Elleray Park and Stanley schools, each co-located, also to investigate the feasibility 
of 2-19 provision for profound and multiple learning difficulties and to the merger of 
Foxfield and Meadowside schools. Peter Edmondson reported that a progress report 
on the Stanley School proposal would be going to Cabinet on 26 November. 
 
He gave details of the progress which had been made and outlined future 
developments with 9 special schools now being part of the review process. These 
were Elleray Park, Stanley, The Lyndale, Foxfield, Meadowside, Hayfield, Clare 
Mount, Gilbrook and Orrets Meadow. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted.   
 

45 YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Youth Play Service Advisory Committee of 27 
October, were submitted for the Committee’s information. 
 
Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and Inclusion, suggested that in future the 
minutes could be placed on the Council web library. 
 
A Member suggested that there should still be the option for young people to put a 
report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee if there was a specific item they 
wanted to bring to the Committee’s attention. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme, which included the 
proposed outline meeting schedule for the current municipal year, and progress on 
the two in-depth panel reviews. 
 
The Chair stated, as previously agreed, that the matter of young people and 
community safety be agreed as a topic for a scrutiny review, possibly jointly with the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. She also reported that 
as some of the items scheduled for this meeting had slipped back to the January 
meeting she would discuss with the Director which reports would now be scheduled 
for the January meeting. The ‘Literacy Levels at Key Stage 2’ review was virtually 
complete and would be reported to the January meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


